CHAPTER 100.

[Published March 9, 1869.]

AN ACT to provide payment to the chaplains of the legislature for 1869.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation to chaplains.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Rev. H. W. Spalding, out of any money in the treasury belonging to the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars, as payment in full for his services as chaplain of the senate during the present session. There is also hereby appropriated to each of the resident clergymen of Madison, who have officiated in the capacity of chaplain in the assembly during the present session, twenty-five dollars. And the secretary of state shall draw his warrant for such amounts upon presentation to him of a certificate from the speaker of the assembly, to the effect that the person named in such certificate has so officiated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1869.

CHAPTER 101.

[Published March 16, 1869.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 158 of the revised statutes of the state of Wisconsin, entitled "of the lien of mechanics and others."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred and fifty-three of the revised statutes, entitled "of the lien of mechanics

and others," is hereby amended by adding to section twelve of said chapter, as follows: "and any person well-diggers to or persons who shall perform any manual labor in digging, making or constructing any fountain or well upon the premises or land of another, shall have the same right of lien upon the lands whereon the same is dug, made or constructed for the value of said labor, as is given to bricklayers, carpenters, lumber merchants and others; and the said lien may be carried into force and effect pursuant to the provisions contained in said chapter."

SECTION 2. So much of any act as contravenes the provisions of this act is hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1869.

CHAPTER 102.

[Published March 9, 1869.]

AN ACT in regard to the location of a state normal school at Stoughton, Dane county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of regents of normal schools Board of reare hereby authorized and directed to allow the propoduce amount to sition made to said board for the location of a normal be raised by school at the village of Stoughton, in the county of Stoughton. Dane, to be reduced in amount to the sum of thirty thousand dollars, inclusive of the land now embraced in the proposition upon which said board fixed the location of said school.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1869.